GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department – Demands of Andhra Pradesh Sarpanches Association – Enhancement of Honorarium emoluments etc., to the Sarpanches, Major/Minor Gram Panchayats / Mandal Presidents/ Chairpersons, Zilla Parishads and setting fees of Mandal Parishad Members and Zilla Parishad Members – Orders issued in G.O.Ms.No.279, PR & RD (Pts.IV) Dept. dated 17-9-2009 – Amendment – Issued.

PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (Pts.IV) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 138 Dated: 17-04-2010 Read the following: -

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.297, PR & RD Dept. (Pts.IV) Dept. dated 17-9-2009
- 2. From the Commissioner of PR & RE, Hyd. Letter No. 7372/CPR&RE/Accts.I/2009, dt. 16-10-2009.
- 3. From the Commissioner of PR & RE, Hyd. Letter No. 4844/CPR&RE/Accts.I/2009, dt. 17-2-2009

ORDER: -

The following Amendment is issued to G.O.Ms.No.297, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development (Pts.IV) Department dated 17-9-2009.

AMENDMENT

In the said G.O. after para 7 the following shall be inserted:

SI. No	Description	Enhanced Honorariu	Sharing Ratio	Amount of sharing Rs.	
		m Per month	(Govt. share, General fund share)	Govt. share	General Fund share
1.	Honorarium to Sarpanch of Major Gram Panchayat	Rs.1,500/-	50: 50	Rs.750/-	Rs.750/-
2.	Honorarium to Sarpanch of Minor Gram Panchayat	Rs.1,000/-	50 : 50	Rs.500/-	Rs.500/-
3.	Honorarium to Chairpersons, ZPP	Rs.7,500/-	50 : 50	Rs.3,750/-	Rs.3,750/-

This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (Expenditure Panchayat Raj and Rural Development) Department vide their U.O. No.6625/106/2010, dated 31-3-2010.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

M.V.P.C.SASTRY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner of Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad.

Copy to: -

All District Collectors.

The President, AP Sarpanches of Major Gram Panchayat Association, Hyderabad.

The President, A.P. Sarpanches of Minor Gram Panchayat Association, Hyderabad.

All Zilla Parishads Chairpersons.

All Chief Executive Officers, Zilla Parishads.

All the District Panchayat Officers.

All District Treasury Officers.

The Director of Local Fund Audit, Hyderabad.

The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Hyderabad.,

The Finance (Expenditure Panchayat Raj and Rural Development)
Department.

The OSD to Minister for PR.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER